

GAHC010006472019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil) 361/2019

1:UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24 WHITES ROAD
CHENNAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD
GUWAHATI 781005

VERSUS

1:SMTI PURNIMA DAS AND 4 ORS
W/O LATE GANESWAR DAS PO AND PS BAIHATA CHARAILI
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM 781381

2:MD. HAZRAT ALI
S/O MD. BUSHA MIA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KAMALPUR
PO KAMALPUR
PS BARPETA
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781352
OWNER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-25-5424(TATA SUMO)

3:MS. NURMOHAMMAD ALI
S/O MD. SABURUDDIN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SATRAKANARA(SATBOLA)
PO SATRAKANARA
PS BAGHBAR

DIST BARPETA ASSAM
781308
DRIVER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-25-5424(TATA SUMO)

4:SRI TAYAT SINGH

S/O SRI SONY SINGH
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BARAPATHAR

PO SEONI
BARAPATHAR

PS SEONI
MADHYA PRADESH
480661
OWNER OF VEHICLE NO. WB-25-5471(TRUCK)

5:SRI PAPU SINGH
S/O SRI BIRDA RAM CHOUDHURY.
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MODALLAKHURO

PO AND PS PHALODI

DIST JODHPUR RAJASTHAN
342301
DRIVER OF VEHICLE NO. WB-25-5471(TRUCK)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K BHATTA
Advocate for the Respondent :

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NANI TAGIA**

ORDER

Date : 04-02-2019

This is an application praying for stay of the judgment and award dated 11.10.2018, passed by the learned Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal No. 2, Kamrup (M), Guwahati, Assam in MAC Case No. 1204/2010.

Heard Mr. K. K. Bhatta, learned counsel for the applicant.

Issue notice, returnable within 4 (four) weeks.

Steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 1 to 6 be taken by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process within 3 (three) days.

List this matter accordingly after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant