

GAHC010006472019



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./63/2019**

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24 WHITES ROAD, CHENNAI AND  
ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD, GUWAHATI 781005

VERSUS

SMTI PURNIMA DAS AND 4 ORS  
W/O LATE GANESWAR DAS  
PO AND PS BAIHATA CHARAILI,  
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM 781381

2:MD. HAZRAT ALI  
S/O MD. BUSHAMIA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KAMALPUR  
PO KAMALPUR  
PS BARPETA  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 781352  
OWNER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-25-5424(TATA SUMO)

3:MS. NURMOHAMMAD ALI  
S/O MD. SABURUDDIN  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SATRAKANARA(SATBOLA)  
PO SATRAKANARA  
PS BAGHBAR

DIST BARPETA ASSAM  
781308  
DRIVER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-25-5424(TATA SUMO)

4:SRI TAYAT SINGH  
S/O SRI SONY SINGH  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BARAPATHAR

PO SEONI  
BARAPATHAR

PS SEONI  
MADHYA PRADESH  
480661  
OWNER OF VEHICLE NO. WB-25-5471(TRUCK)

5:SRI PAPU SINGH

S/O SRI BIRDA RAM CHOUDHURY.  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MODALLAKHURO

PO AND PS PHALODI

DIST JODHPUR RAJASTHAN  
342301  
DRIVER OF VEHICLE NO. WB-25-5471(TRUCK)

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K K BHATTA, MR J JOHN,MS JONA TALUKDAR,MS. R  
DEVI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. N D BHUYAN (R1), MR S DUSAD (R1),MR H DAS (R1),MR  
P D BHUYAN (R1)

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/361/2019

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24 WHITES ROAD  
CHENNAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD  
GUWAHATI 781005

VERSUS

SMTI PURNIMA DAS AND 4 ORS  
W/O LATE GANESWAR DAS PO AND PS BAIHATA CHARAILI  
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM 781381

2:MD. HAZRAT ALI  
S/O MD. BUSHAMIA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KAMALPUR  
PO KAMALPUR  
PS BARPETA

DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 781352  
OWNER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-25-5424(TATA SUMO)

3:MS. NURMOHAMMAD ALI  
S/O MD. SABURUDDIN  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SATRAKANARA(SATBOLA)  
PO SATRAKANARA  
PS BAGHBAR

DIST BARPETA ASSAM  
781308  
DRIVER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-25-5424(TATA SUMO)

4:SRI TAYAT SINGH  
S/O SRI SONY SINGH  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BARAPATHAR

PO SEONI  
BARAPATHAR

PS SEONI  
MADHYA PRADESH  
480661  
OWNER OF VEHICLE NO. WB-25-5471(TRUCK)

5:SRI PAPU SINGH  
  
S/O SRI BIRDA RAM CHOUDHURY.  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MODALLAKHURO

PO AND PS PHALODI

DIST JODHPUR RAJASTHAN  
342301  
DRIVER OF VEHICLE NO. WB-25-5471(TRUCK)

-----  
Advocate for : MR. K K BHATTA  
Advocate for : MR. N D BHUYAN (R1) appearing for SMTI PURNIMA DAS AND 4  
ORS

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 27.02.2026**

Heard Mr. K.K. Bhatta, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. S. Dusad, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1.

The learned counsel for the appellant prays for 4 weeks further time to take steps upon the respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5 by substituted manner by way of paper publication as per order dated 24.09.2025.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter again on **23.04.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**